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October 1, 2003
Stephen J. Kaufman

Smith Kaufman, LLP

777 So. Figueroa Street, Suite 4050

Los Angeles, CA 90017-5864

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-220

Dear Mr. Kaufman:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of State of California Treasurer Phil Angelides for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

1. May Mr. Angelides pay for an independent expenditure opposing the recall of the Governor using existing funds in Angelides 2006, his controlled campaign committee?

2.  If the answer to question number 1 is yes, may Mr. Angelides appear in advertisements paid for by Angelides 2006 to oppose the recall of the Governor?

CONCLUSION


1 and 2.  Yes.
FACTS


Phil Angelides currently serves as the state treasurer. Mr. Angelides controls a committee, Angelides 2006, which was formed for the 2006 gubernatorial election. Angelides 2006 is subject to the contribution limits imposed by Proposition 34. 


Mr. Angelides is considering whether or not to make expenditures for communications that expressly advocate for the defeat of the recall election using existing funds in Angelides 2006.  Under this scenario, Mr. Angelides would not raise new contributions to fund this effort.

If such expenditures are permitted, Mr. Angelides is considering producing advertisements in which he may appear himself to discuss the negative impacts of the recall election on the state and to urge a “no” vote on the recall. These advertisements, if produced, would solely address the first question on the recall ballot, and would not address the question of a replacement candidate. Further, if the ads were produced, they would not mention the names of any replacement candidates or the Governor, nor would they urge voters to vote any particular way on question number 2 on the ballot. 

ANALYSIS

Question Number One
Sections 89510-89519 of the Act govern the use of campaign funds. In general, the Act prohibits the use of campaign funds for personal benefit of the candidate or campaign officers.  Expenditures of campaign funds must be reasonably related (or in some cases, directly related) to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Payments for communications relating to the recall as described in your facts constitute expenditures for a political purpose.  
Also, while under section 85501 candidates make not make independent expenditures supporting or opposing other candidates, the expenditures contemplated in your letter relate not to a candidate, but to a ballot measure.  State law generally treats recall elections as ballot measures, the "issue" being whether the officeholder should be recalled.  Therefore, the question of whether to recall the Governor falls within the definition of a "measure" under section 82043 of the Act and section 85501 is not applicable to your facts.  As a result, expenditures by Mr. Angelides as you have described them would not be independent expenditures supporting or opposing other candidates.  

Question Number Two


Your letter contemplates the appearance of Mr. Angelides in advertisements paid for by Angelides 2006 to oppose the recall of the Governor.  Nothing in the Act expressly prohibits any candidate from appearing in any advertisement regarding a ballot measure, per se.  While such an expenditure might be prohibited by 85501, were the payment characterized as an independent expenditure supporting a candidate, the critical issue, even in that example, is not the appearance of the sponsoring candidate in the advertisement.  

Addressing solely the circumstances you describe, where a candidate pays for, out of funds from the candidate’s contribution-limited committee for elective office, and appears in an advertisement regarding a ballot measure, we see no provision in the Act that would prohibit such an expenditure.  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





